Resolution	#

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. AS PART OF THE LIVINGSTON AVENUE WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM AND WATER SYSTEM REHABILITATION FOR EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TIME

**WHEREAS,** the Department of Community Development is responsible oversight of the Livingston Avenue Wastewater Collection System and Water System Rehabilitation; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Resolution 207-7.21 the Township Council authorized a contract with Lucas Brothers, Inc for the Livingston Avenue Water and Sewer Improvement Project, under Contract BID21003, in the amount of \$6,425,393.00 for items 1 through 124; and

**WHEREAS,** the CME Associates has requested a modification (Change Order No.1) to the Livingston Avenue Water and Sewer Improvement Project; and

**WHEREAS,** the Director of Community Development, Michael Hritz, has determined the request consists of an extension of time due to unforeseen long delivery time for materials experience by the Contractor necessary in the performance of the work; and

**WHEREAS,** there are no changes to the contract amount of \$6,425,425.00. The date for all work to be substantially completed changed from April 6, 2022 to September 15, 2022. The final completion date has been changed from May 6, 2022 to October 15, 2022; and

**WHERAS,** the Director of Community Development, Michael Hritz, along with CME Associates have reviewed the request and reports submitted and have recommended a modification (Change Order No.1) the Livingston Avenue Water and Sewer Improvements Project be approved; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor or Business Administrator to execute Change Order No. 1 with Lucas Brothers Inc. under the Livingston Avenue Water and Sewer Improvement Project, Contract BID21003, with an increase in the contract time of completion at no additional cost.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and Township Clerk to witness an agreement with Lucas Brothers, Inc. for the extension of the contract time for the Livingston Avenue Water and Sewer Improvements Project, subject to the approval under the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP).

Michael C. Hritz Director of Community Development			ī		ne Progebin ness Administrator
	ald Gordon, Esq.	l legal t	form)	_	
101	rising rittorney (ripproved	i logui l	ioiii)		
RECORDED VOTE					
	COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
	MEHTA				
	LOPEZ				
	GUADAGNINO				
	ANDREWS				
	SOCIO				
	DAVIS				
	MAYOR WOMACK				
			of N		ck, do hereby certify that the above is a the Township Council of the Township
	Jorth Brunswick held on Ju		_	ar meeting or	the Township Council of the Township
				Lisa	Russo, Township Clerk